
 Agenda

Page 1

Ethics Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 12th September, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3, Council House, Coventry

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June, 2019

b) Any matters arising 

4. Committee on Standards in Public Life:  Annual Report 2018/19  (Pages 7 
- 14)

Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

5. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality  (Pages 15 - 28)

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

6. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 
Registers  (Pages 29 - 34)

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

7. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 35 - 48)

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

8. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2019/20  (Pages 49 - 58)

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

9. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive, Place, Council House Coventry

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Wednesday, 4 September 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors A Andrews, P Hetherton, J Mutton, S Walsh (Chair), and 
D Welsh

Substitute Members: Cllr R Bailey and M Mutton

Independent Members: S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills and P Wiseman

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett 
Telephone: (024) 7697 2299
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 26 

June 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair)

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor D Welsh

Independent Persons: A Barton

Employees (by 
Directorate):

             Place:         C Bradford, S Harriott, J Newman, C Sinclair

Apologies: S Atkinson
R Wills 
P Wiseman

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 were signed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising.

3. Annual Report of Ethics Committee 2018/19 

The Committee considered the third Annual Report of the Ethics Committee which 
set out the work of the Committee over the last municipal year including:

   Further work that the Committee had done in reviewing and revising 
governance arrangements with the finalisation of a Monitoring Officer 
Protocol and approval of a Social Media Protocol for Members.  

   Consideration of the report by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
on local government ethical standards. The Best Practice 
recommendations from the report would inform the Ethics Committee’s 
work for the coming year (2019/20)

   Preliminary work on a review of the policy and guidance on gifts and 
hospitality for members and officers.

   A review of ethical standards in parish councils  
                                                                                                                                                                     

The report also detailed other, regular work of the Committee over the last year 
and set out a brief overview of work to be undertaken in the 2019/20 municipal 
year.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The Ethics Committee approved the Annual Report. 

RESOLVED that the City Council be recommended to:

a)  Note the Annual Report of the Ethics Committee

b) Consider whether there is any work within the Committee’s terms 
of reference that Council would wish the Committee to undertake 

4. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee noted the regular six-monthly update report of the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services which set out the entries in the Register of 
Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality for the period 1 July to 31 December 2019.

5. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee considered the regular six-monthly update report of the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services which set out details of declarations of gifts and 
hospitality made by members for the period 1 September 2018 to 28 February 
2019.

In noting the report, the Committee asked that Members be reminded to declare all 
hospitality offered, even if they did not avail of it.

6. Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services which updated members on any national issues in relation to the ethical 
behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry regarding Code 
of Conduct issues. 

The Committee noted:
          

a)   The cases determined under the standards regime nationally 

b)   The local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct and to delegate any actions arising from these to the City 
Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics 
Committee.

7. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2019/20 

The Committee considered the 2019/20 Work Programme which detailed 
proposed topics for the Committee’s consideration and the Best Practice work 
programme which set out the best practice recommendations of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life.

Page 4



– 3 –

In noting the work programme, the Committee asked questions in respect of the 
best practice point relating to the inclusion of prohibitions on bullying and 
harassment in the codes of conduct. Arising from the discussion, it was agreed 
that the following be circulated to members of the Committee: 

 The Newcastle-Upon-Tyne definition of bullying and harassment
 The draft Code of Conduct when it had been updated to include a definition 

of bullying and harassment. 
 The code of conduct as set out in the Constitution for Members and Officers 

in respect of bullying and harassment with any differences highlighted. 

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 10.20 am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

Ethics Committee 12 September 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A- Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report for 2018-19

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:
This report is to outline the matters raised in the Annual Report for 2018-2019 of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life and to inform the Ethics Committee of relevant 
matters of concern in their work area on a national level.

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to 

(1) note the content of the report and consider any points upon which it may wish to 
take action; and 

(2) request the Monitoring Officer to continue to monitor the national picture as 
regards standards and report back on any issue which may be of relevance to the 
Council on a local level. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

List of Appendices included:

None

Other useful background papers: Committee on Standards in Public Life Annual 
Report July 2018-June 2019

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fil
e/821702/CSPL_Annual_Report_18_19.pdf

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/821702/CSPL_Annual_Report_18_19.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/821702/CSPL_Annual_Report_18_19.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/821702/CSPL_Annual_Report_18_19.pdf


3

Report title: Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report 2018-19

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Committee on Standards in Public Life ('the CSPL') was set up in 1995. It 
monitors, reports and makes recommendations on all issues relating to standards in 
public life. This includes not only the standards of conduct of holders of public office, 
but all those involved in the delivery of public services. Its purpose is to help promote 
and maintain ethical standards in public life and thereby to protect the public interest 
through:

 monitoring standards issues and risks across the United Kingdom (by invitation 
in the devolved areas);

  conducting inquiries and reviews and making practical and proportional 
recommendations that are generally implemented;

 researching public perceptions on standards issues relating to specific areas of 
concern, and also over time.

 Its terms of reference make it clear that it encompasses all involved in the delivery of 
public services, not solely those appointed or elected to public office. 

1.2 Whilst it is a national body, having an overarching concern about public standards, 
its views and recommendations can be taken in account by local government and 
other organisations delivering public services when designing, implementing and 
monitoring their own ethical standards regime. The CSPL has undertaken and been 
involved in 4 key pieces of work in their financial year 2018-2019 (to which this report 
relates):

 Local Government Ethical Standards: report published in January 2019;
 AI and Public Standards: Launch of AI review in March 2019;
 Intimidation in Public Life: Follow up work with political parties and The Jo Cox 

Foundation; and 
 MPs’ outside interests: report published in July 2018.

The Committee has also been keeping a close watching brief on bullying and 
harassment in Westminster, reviewing responses and holding meetings with 
parliamentary authorities. 

1.3 This report gives a very brief overview of the main areas of work of the CSPL over 
the last 12 months. 

2 Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1   Local Government Ethical Standards 

2.1.1 The main focus of the Committee’s work was the review into local government 
ethical standards. The Committee launched the review on 29 January 2018. The 
report was not prompted by any specific allegations of misconduct but was more to 
check that the current framework was helpful in promoting and maintaining the 

Page 9



4

standards expected by the public. Ethics Committee will recall contributing to the 
consultation on the review. 

2.1.2 The review was published on 30 January 2019. It considered the structures, 
processes, and practices for local government standards in England, including 
codes of conduct, sanctions, investigatory processes, the roles of Monitoring 
Officers, Clerks, and Independent Persons, and an ethical culture in local 
government. It did not propose a return to a centralised, standardised system, but 
produced recommendations intended to be implemented as a package to address 
the risks the Committee identified.

2.1.3 The report has been well received in the sector. Since publication, the Committee 
has followed up by liaising with leadership organisations in the sector, the Local 
Government Ombudsman and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government; and independent members have spoken at 5 conferences.

2.1.4 The Committee will review in 2020 councils’ take up of their best practice 
recommendations. 

2.
[...]
 Officer to continue to monitor the national picture as 
regards standards and report back on any issue which may be of relevance to the 
Council on a local level. 

Page 11



6

3.      Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 
which would require a consultation.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Not applicable

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

5.1 Financial implications
There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within 
this report.

5.2 Legal implications
The Council's current standards regime complies fully with the Localism Act 2011.  
However, the implications of the Annual Report are that the Ethics Committee may 
wish to continue to monitor how the follow up work on the report on local 
government ethical standards progresses. 

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / 
corporate priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / 
Local Area Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

Not applicable.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

There is no direct risk to the organisation as a result of the contents of this report, 
but the Ethics Committee may wish to consider the wider impact of the damage to 
public confidence in the elected membership of the Council if the ethical standards 
framework is not perceived as transparent and effective.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

There is no immediate impact on the organisation.

6.4 Equality and Consultation Analysis (ECA)
There are no public sector equality duties which are of relevance at this stage.  

6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment
None

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?

None
Page 12



7

Report author(s): Carol Bradford

Name and job title: Corporate Governance Lawyer, Regulatory Team, Legal Services

Directorate: Place 

Tel and email contact: 024 7697 7271 carol.bradford@coventry.gov.uk 

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Suzanne Bennett Governance 

Services 
Officer

Place 23.08.19 27.08.19

Names of approvers 
for submission: 
(officers and members)
Graham Clark  Finance Place 16.08.19 19.08.19
Julie Newman City Solicitor 

and 
Monitoring 
Officer 

Place 14.08.19 16.08.19

Barry Hastie Director of 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Place 16.09.19 20.08.19

Cllr Walsh Chair, Ethics 
Committee 

23.08.19 28.08.19

This report is published on the council's website:www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 13

mailto:carol.bradford@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

Ethics Committee 12 September 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A- Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Six Monthly Review of Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

In its work programme, the Committee has decided to review entries in the Registers of Officers’ 
Gifts and Hospitality every six months. This report sets out the entries in the Registers for the 
period 1 January to 30 June 2019.  

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to consider the entries of gifts and hospitality received by 
officers for the first six months of 2019 and make any recommendations that it considers 
appropriate. 

Appendix included: Table of Gifts and Hospitality received by Officers: January to June 2019

Other useful background papers:

         None

Has it been, or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2

Has it been, or will it be co
[...]
ty of 
Culture;
Business Support 
Manager;
Business Development 
Advisor; and Project 
Manager   

14.03.19 Culture and 
Creative Driving 
Regeneration

H £15 
each

Midlands UK 
Pavilion Business to Business 

networking event

No N/A* N/A*

Deputy Chief Executive 
Place; 
Director of Project 
Management and 
Property Services;
Strategic Lead, City of 
Culture;
Business Support 
Manager;
Business Development 
Advisor; and Project 
Manager  

14.03.19 CW Closing Drinks H £20 
each

CW MIPIM 
Partnership

Business to Business 
networking event.

No N/A* N/A*

P
age 26



7

 
Strategic Lead, City of 
Culture;
Business Support 
Manager;
Business Development 
Advisor; and Project 
Manager   

14.03.19 Study Inn & 
Barberry Partners 
Dinner

H £50 
each

Study Inn & 
Barberry

Dinner with commercial 
partners to 'close MIPIM 
2019'

No N/A* N/A*

Deputy Chief Executive 
Place 

08.05.19 Dinner H £35 EDG Group of 
companies 

Networking and to build good 
working relationships

No Chief 
Executive

14.08.19

Deputy Chief Executive 
Place 

31.05.19 Lunch H £25 Haworth Group Networking and to build good 
working relationships

No Chief 
Executive

14.08.19

Deputy Chief Executive 
Place 

03.06.19 Ricoh Event 
(Concert tickets)

H £100 Ricoh Arena Networking and to build good 
working relationships

No Chief 
Executive

14.08.19

Events marked with a * relate to MIPIM 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

Ethics Committee 12 September 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A- Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Six Monthly Review of Members’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report sets out details of declarations of gifts and hospitality made by members for the 
period 1 March to 31 August 2019.  The Committee last reviewed these at its meeting on 26 June 
2019. The Committee is asked to consider the declarations. 

          
Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to consider the gifts and hospitality register entries 
received from 1 March to 31 August 2019 and to make any recommendations that it considers 
appropriate.

List of Appendices included:  

Appendix 1:  Declarations of gifts and hospitality received between 1 March to 31 August 2019.

Other useful background papers:

          None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



2

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 30



3

Report title:  Review of Members’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Ethics Committee has, as part of its work programme, decided to review on a regular 
basis the declarations of gifts and hospitality made by members. Appendix 1 contains 
copies of all declarations received from members from 1 March to 31 August 2019. 

2.  Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1   The declarations received since 1 March 2019 up to 23 August are attached as Appendix 1. 
In total 2 forms have been received from 2 elected members. The Monitoring Officer will 
report at the meeting if any further declarations are received between 23 and 31 August.  
There have been no requests by members of the public to view the register during this 
time.

2.2    The Committee is recommended to consider the declarations made in the last six months 
and to make any recommendations that it considers appropriate.

         
3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 None. 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision
 

Any recommendations of the Committee will be implemented within an appropriate time 
frame. 

5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

5.1 Financial implications

There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommenda
[...]
fficer
Place 23.08.19 28.08.19

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Graham Clark Finance Place 16.08.19 19.08.19
Julie Newman Legal Services 

Manager
Place 14.08.19 16.08.19

Barry Hastie Director of 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Place 16.08.19 20.08.19

Cllr Walsh Chair of Ethics 
Committee 

23.08.19 28.08.19

This report is published on the council's website:www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
Page 32

mailto:carol.bradford@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


5

Appendix: Extracts from Members’ Register of Gifts and Hospitality: 1 March to 31 
August 2019

Name of Elected Member 

 

Cllr Ridley 

Position held e.g. cabinet member, 
shadow cabinet member, elected 
member etc. 

Leader of the Opposition 

Date on which gift or hospitality 
was  offered and received or 
accepted 

12.6.19 

Person or organisation offering or 
providing the gift or hospitality and 
link to the Council if appropriate  

Three Spires Guildhall 
 

Full details of what was received  

 

Performance of Wizard of Oz 

Actual cost or estimated cost e.g.  
face value of tickets, price of set 
menu at venue etc. 

£21 x 2 tickets 

Justification for accepting the gift 
or hospitality  

To show support for the Three Spires Guildhall 

Signature of member:  

 

 

Date: 

       

                            
21.6.19 

Page 33



6

Name of  Elected Member Cllr Andrews

Position held e.g. cabinet member, 
shadow cabinet member, elected 
member etc.

Deputy Leader of the Opposition

Date on which gift or hospitality 
was offered and received or 
accepted

12.6.19

Person or organisation offering or 
providing the gift or hospitality and 
link to the Council if appropriate

EON

Full details of what was received CBI Annual Dinner – 3 course dinner

Actual cost or estimated cost e.g. 
face value of tickets, price of set 
menu at venue etc.

Approx. £75

Justification for accepting the gift 
or hospitality

Attended the event to continue to support and 
engage with the business community in Coventry 
and the wider region.

Signature of member:

Date: 27.6.19

Page 34



 Public report
Ethics Committee

Ethics Committee 12 September 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A - Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Code of Conduct Update

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report updates members of the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation 
to the ethical behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with 
regard to Code of Conduct issues. 

          

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to:
 

1.  Note the cases determined under the standards regime nationally 

2.  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the City Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee; and 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



2

3.Approve the amendments to the Complaints Protocol as set out in Appendix 1.

List of Appendices included:  Proposed amendments to the Complaints Protocol 

Other useful background papers can be found at the following web addresses:
None

        
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 36



3

Report title: Code of Conduct update

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Council's Ethics Committee has agreed that the Monitoring Officer will provide 
a regular update on cases relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct on a national 
basis. This is to facilitate the Ethics Committee’s role in assisting the Council with 
its duties under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high 
standards of member
[...]
s part of its work on incorporating the Best Practice Recommendations of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life into its own practices, the Committee agreed 
at its meeting in July 2019 to amend the Complaints Protocol to include a 
requirement to consult an Independent Person when the Monitoring Officer and 
Chief Executive are deciding whether to have a formal investigation into a 
complaint. Attached at Appendix 1 to this report is a revised Protocol which now 
requires the involvement of an Independent Person in all cases at Stage 1. The 
amendments can be found at Paragraph 4.2. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

Members of the Committee are asked to:  

1.  Note the cases determined under the standards regime nationally; 

2.  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the City Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee; and 

3.Approve the amendments to the Complaints Protocol as set out in Appendix 1.

3.      Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 
which would require a consultation.

Page 40



7

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Any actions arising from this report will be implemented as soon as possible. 

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services  

5.1 Financial implications
There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within 
this report.

5.2    Legal implications
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. The issues referred 
to in this report will assist the Council in complying with its obligations under section 
27 of the Localism Act 2011.

6 Other implications
None

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / 
corporate priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / 
[...]
ongst elected and co-opted members. It also includes, at Appendix 2, a table setting out 
the Best Practice Recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public Life annotated 
to show current progress. 

1.2  The Committee's work programme takes account of the need to promote standards and 
addresses this in a number of ways. Beyond the regular reports which the Committee 
receives each year, no additional topics have been included to allow work on the Best 
Practice Recommendations to proceed as set out in the table at Appendix 2. The work 
programme is, however, flexible in terms of suggestions from members of the Ethics 
Committee as to additional or substitute areas which they would want to consider and 
receive reports on.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The work programme includes regular items on: 
 

 Code of Conduct/ Monitoring Officer Update
 Declarations of gifts and hospitality by members and officers 
 Ethical standards in parish councils 
 Annual report to full Council 
 CSPL annual report 

2.2 In addition the two reviews of members’ gifts and hospitality and declaration of interests have 
been included in the work programme for the Committee’s meeting in December.   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
[...]
nual governance 
statement - 19/20

15 Senior officers should meet regularly with 
political group leaders or group whips to 
discuss standards issues.

Set up quarterly meeting 
with group leader, Deputy 
Leader and whips. CEO, 
S151 officer and MO. 

Page 56



9
Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Committee on Standards in Public Life:  Annual Report 2018/19
	5 Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality
	05a - Appendix

	6 Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality Registers
	7 Code of Conduct Update
	8 Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 12 

September 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair)

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor D Welsh

Independent Persons: S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills, P Wiseman

Employees (by 
Directorate):

 Place:                    S Bennett, C Bradford, J Newman

Apologies:           Councillor J Mutton

Public Business

9. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June, 2019 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

There were no matters arising.

11. Committee on Standards in Public Life:  Annual Report 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services which outlined matters raised in the Annual Report for 2018-2019 of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) and which informed the Committee 
of relevant matters of concern in their work area on a national level.

In particular, the CSPL had undertaken and been involved in the following 4 key 
pieces of work, details of which were contained in the report:-

 Local Government Ethical Standards: Report published in Janaury 
2019

 Artifical Intelligence (AI) and Public Standards: Launch of AI review 
in March 2019

 Intimidation in Public Life: Follow up work with political parties and 
The Jo Cox Foundation; and

 MP’s outside interests: report published in July 2018



– 2 –

The CSPL had also been keeping a close watching brief on bullying and 
harassment in Westminster, reviewing responses and holding meetings with 
parliamentary authorities.  

The Committee outlined their concern regarding the increased intimidation in 
public life and outlined their support for the work undertaken by the CSPL in this 
regard. The Independent Members of the Committee asked Members of the 
Committee about their personnel experiences and sought and received 
assurances in relation to duty of care and support for Councillors experiencing 
intimidation and harassment from both the City Council and the political groups.

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:-

(1) Notes the content of the report;

(2) Requests the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to continue to 
monitor the national picture as regards standards and report back 
on any issue which may be of relevance to the Council on a local 
level; and

(3) Requests the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to investigate 
providing training/guidance for Members in dealing with hostile or 
abusive comments on social media. 

  

12. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee considered the regular six-monthly update report of the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services which set out the entries in the Register of 
Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality for the period 1 January to 30 June, 2019. Minute 
13/19  below also refers.

13. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 
Registers 

Further to Minute 12 above, the Committee considered the regular six-monthly 
update report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services which set out 
details of declarations of gifts and hospitality made by Members for the period 1 
March to 31 August, 2019. 

RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer be requested to investigate 
relaunching the process and protocols around Officer and Member Gifts and 
Hospitality, including:-

1) Providing appropriate publicity for officers and Members

2) Providing public confidence in the process and protocols for gifts 
and hospitality by raising the profile of the Ethics Committee and 
the work undertaken by the Committee in this regard.   

14. Code of Conduct Update 



– 3 –

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services which updated the Committee on national issues in relation to the ethical 
behaviour of elected Members and the local position in Coventry regarding Code 
of Conduct issues, including training provided for Parish Councils.

Further to Minute 7/19, as part of its work on incorporating the Best Practise 
Recommendations on Standards in Public Life into its own practices, the 
Committee had agreed to amend the Complaints Protocol to include a requirement 
to consult an Independent Person when the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
and Chief Executive were deciding whether to have a formal investigation into a 
complaint. A revised Protocol was appended to the report which now requires the 
involvement of an Independent Person in all cases at Stage 1. 

The Committee questioned the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer on aspects of 
the report, particularly in relation to the timescales involved in investigating a 
complaint. The Committee noted that a number of complaints received locally and 
nationally related to social media issues. 

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:-

(1) Notes the cases determined under the Standards regime 
nationally;

(2) Notes the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct and delegates any actions arising from these to 
the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, following consultation 
with the Chair of Ethics Committee;

(3) Approves the amendments to the Complaints Protocol as 
appended to the report;

(4) Requests the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to update the 
Complaints Protocol to include timescales for dealing with 
complaints, including investigations;

(5) Requests that a copy of the Social Media Policy be circulated to all 
Members of the Committee, including the Independent Persons. 

15. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2019/20 

The Committee considered the 2019/20 Work Programme, which detailed 
proposed topics for the Committee’s consideration and the Best Practice work 
programme which set out the best practice recommendations of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life. 

The Committee noted that next year was the 25th anniversary of the publication of 
the Nolan Principles, the 7 principles of public life, which are the basis of the 
ethical standards expected of public office holders.  

RESOLVED that the Committee:-



– 4 –

(1) Notes the Work Programme and progress on the best practise 
recommendations.

(2) Requests a report to be submitted to a future meeting on possible 
work to be undertaken by the Committee in relation to the 25th 
Anniversary of the Nolan Principles.

16. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business. 

(Meeting closed at Time Not Specified)


